

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 15 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID KUHNLEIN, et al.,
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 85,618

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE;
et al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Christopher K. Kay
Florida Bar No. 0385931
Michael J. Beaudine
Florida Bar No. 0772763
FOLEY & LARDNER
Post Office Box 2193
111 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1800
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193
(407) 423-7656

-and-

W. Gordon Dobie
Bruce R. Braun
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Attorneys for Appellants/
Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	6
A. CLASS PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST.....	6
1. The plain language of § 55.03 mandates an award of postjudgment interest.....	6
2. This Court has consistently applied § 55.03 to judgments against the State and other governmental entities.....	9
3. This Court's recent decision in <i>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach</i> confirms that the State must pay postjudgment interest under § 55.03.....	12
4. Florida courts have applied § 55.03 to judgments against the State and local governments awarding tax refunds.....	15
5. Florida courts apply different legal standards for entitlement to prejudgment and postjudgment interest, and an award of postjudgment interest is not dependent on an award of prejudgment interest.....	17
6. As this Court has previously recognized, there are valid policy reasons for awarding postjudgment interest on judgments against the State.....	20
7. The Court must award postjudgment interest under § 55.03 in order to avoid difficult constitutional issues implicated by the trial court's ruling.....	22

B.	CLASS PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.....	23
1.	The trial court applied the wrong legal standard in considering Class Plaintiffs' request for prejudgment interest.....	23
2.	The trial court's ruling is largely premised on an overly narrow interpretation of <i>Mailman v. Green</i>	26
3.	Class Plaintiffs should be awarded prejudgment interest due to the State's inequitable conduct.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982)	11
<u>Broward County v. Finlayson</u> , 555 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1990)	24, 29
<u>In re C.M.T. v. Department of Health and Rehab. Serv.</u> , 550 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	8
<u>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</u> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)	24, 29, 30
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Galbut</u> , 626 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Jacobs</u> , 341 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 348 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 939 (1977)	10, 16, 17
<u>City of Miami v. Lewis</u> , 104 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)	14
<u>Collins Investment Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964)	20
<u>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</u> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</u> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	2, 10, 13, 15, 30, 31
<u>Fischbach & Moore, Inc. v. McBro</u> , 619 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	11, 21
<u>Flack v. Graham</u> , 461 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1984)	24
<u>Florida Insurance Guaranty Association v. Gustinger</u> , 390 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	19
<u>Florida Insurance Guaranty Association v. Jacques</u> , 643 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	19
<u>Florida Livestock Board v. Gladden</u> , 86 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1956)	9, 10, 22
